



CITY OF RANCHO MIRAGE ADDENDUM NO. 1

**BID PACKET
FOR
CITYWIDE STRIPING
PROJECT NO. C.P. 22-375**

**ISSUED:
AUGUST 10, 2023**

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS:

This Addendum No. 1 (“Addendum”) is being issued subsequent to and as part of the issuance of the City of Rancho Mirage Notice Inviting Sealed Bids for Citywide Striping, Project No. C.P. 22-375, dated July 18, 2023, and the associated Bid Packet containing Contract Documents and Specifications (collectively, “Bid Packet”), in response to questions from prospective bidders. This Addendum constitutes an integral part of the Bid Packet. Where inconsistent with the Bid Packet, this Addendum shall govern. It is the responsibility of all respondents to the Bid Packet to conform to this Addendum. Unless specifically changed herein, all other requirements, terms and conditions of the Bid Packet remain unchanged. All terms capitalized herein shall have the same meaning ascribed to them in the Bid Packet. All respondents must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum and attachment by signing and submitting the Addendum Receipt Sheet that is incorporated below.

The following questions were asked by prospective bidders. The questions along with the corresponding answers provided by the City are listed below.

Question 1: Are signed and stamped Traffic Control Plans required?

Answer 1: Traffic Control Plans are required to show a typical work zone and lane closure but is not required for the entire project limits. The plans do not need to be stamped.

Question 2: In the specs provided, both paint and thermoplastic material are provided. My question is what material will be required to be used?

Answer 2: Only paint will be used for this project.

Question 3: For bonding purposes, what is the Engineers' Estimate?

Answer 3: The estimate is \$180,000.

Question 4: Will the city provide sweeping services of roads to be restriped or will the contractor be responsible for providing that service?

Answer 4: The contractor is responsible for providing sweeping services.

Question 5: Per Detail 608, for Bid Item # 13, the 12" bar is thermoplastic, and the 24" ladder is to be painted. What material is to be used for the restriping of the crosswalks?

Answer 5: Only the painted portion of the crosswalks are to be painted over.

Question 6: How many coats of paint are required for the restripe?

Answer 6: Two coats of paint are required.

Question 7: If 2 coats of paint is required, will the 7 day time lapse be required on existing asphalt?

Answer 7: Yes, a 7-day waiting period is required.

All other project plans and specifications stay the same.

*****END ADDENDUM NO. 1*****

ALL BIDDERS SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM 1 BY SIGNING THE ATTACHED RECEIPT SHEET AND SUBMITTING THE SIGNED SHEET WITH THEIR BID PROPOSAL. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY BE CAUSE TO CONSIDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE.

Sincerely,



Leland E. Cole
City Engineer

ADDENDUM RECEIPT SHEET

ADDENDUM NO. 1

**TO: CITY OF RANCHO MIRAGE
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS**

RE: CITY PROJECT NO. 22-375

By signing this form, I, the undersigned, hereby acknowledge receipt of the Addendum dated August 10, 2023 (“Addendum”), to the City of Rancho Mirage Notice Inviting Sealed Bids for Citywide Striping, Project No. C.P. 22-375, dated July 18, 2023, and the associated Bid Packet containing Contract Documents and Specifications (collectively, “Bid Packet”). I covenant and agree to include this signed instrument as part of any proposal package submitted in response to the Bid Packet and Addendum.

Receipt of Addendum No. 1 is hereby acknowledged.

Bidder

Signature

Title

Date

**THIS PAGE TO BE ATTACHED TO YOUR BID.
FAILURE TO ATTACH THIS PAGE TO YOUR BID MAY BE
CAUSE TO CONSIDER YOUR BID NON-RESPONSIVE.**